

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

LEWIS & CLARK

NO. 35046-7-II

STATE

BY *yn*

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HENRY DRAGT and JANE DRAGT, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

DRAGT/DETRAY L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company; and
E. PAUL DETRAY and PHYLLIS DETRAY and their marital
community,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
E. PAUL DETRAY and PHYLLIS DETRAY

Robert G. Casey, WSBA # 14183
David J. Corbett, WSBA # 30895
Eisenhower and Carlson, PLLC
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 1200
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 572-4500

R. Alan Swanson, WSBA # 1181
R. Alan Swanson, PLLC
905 5th Ave. S.E.
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 236-8755

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>RESPONDENTS' RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	1
A. Issues pertaining to whether the Dragts had binding obligations to DeTray other than the invalid option provision in the LLC Agreement	1
B. Issues related to the findings and conclusions that the parties modified the LLC Agreement	1
C. Other issues	2
II. <u>RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
A. Overview	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
C. Facts	6
III. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	14
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	16
A. Standard of Review	16
1. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	16
2. Evidentiary Rulings	17
B. The Dragts' contractual obligations to hold the Property for development by DeTray and to share the proceeds from any sale of the Property with DeTray are binding and enforceable	17
1. The Dragts' contractual obligations violate neither the statute of frauds nor the laws of community property	18

2.	Neither of the Dragts' obligations is an unreasonable restraint on alienation.....	19
3.	The Dragts' obligations do not violate the rule against perpetuities	21
4.	The Dragts' obligations are not too indefinite to be enforced	22
5.	The Dragts' agreement to hold the Property for development by DeTray does not "fail factually"	22
C.	Clear and convincing evidence shows that the Dragts and DeTray modified their obligations after the execution of the LLC Agreement	24
1.	The Dragts misstate the applicable standard of review.....	24
2.	Clear and convincing evidence supports the modification of the LLC Agreement.....	25
3.	DeTray's testimony concerning his understanding of the parties' obligations does not contradict the trial court's conclusion that the parties modified those obligations after executing the LLC Agreement.....	29
4.	The trial court did not err in concluding that the clause in the LLC Agreement prohibiting all but written amendments was unenforceable	30
5.	The modification of the LLC Agreement does not lead to absurd results.....	33
D.	The Dragts breached the notice provisions in the LLC Agreement	34

E.	The Dragts breached their duty to act in good faith toward DeTray	37
F.	The trial court properly calculated damages	39
1.	The trial court used the proper measure of damages.....	39
2.	The trial court properly interpreted and applied Article 9.7 of the LLC Agreement.....	41
G.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing the testimony of Frank Kirkbride.....	43
H.	DeTray is entitled to his fees on appeal	44
I.	If this Court finds no enforceable contract existed between the Dragts and DeTray, it should remand to the trial court for entry of findings of fact and conclusions of law pertaining to unjust enrichment	45
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	46
	APPENDIX A.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases - Washington

<u>Alby v. Banc One Financial</u> , 156 Wn.2d 367, 128 P.3d 81 (2006).....	20
<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	26
<u>Betchard v. Iverson</u> , 35 Wn.2d 344, 212 P.2d 783 (1949).....	21
<u>Birkeland v. Corbett</u> , 51 Wn.2d 554, 320 P.2d 635 (1958).....	31
<u>Bowman v. Hardgrove</u> , 200 Wash. 78, 93 P.2d 303 (1939).....	46
<u>City of Everett v. Sumstad’s Estate</u> , 95 Wn.2d 853, 631 P.2d 366 (1981).....	28
<u>Dravo Corp. v. L.W. Moses Co.</u> , 6 Wn. App. 74, 492 P.2d 1058 (1972).....	41
<u>Emrich v. Connell</u> , 105 Wn.2d 551, 716 P.2d 863 (1986).....	32
<u>Flower v. T.R.A. Industries, Inc.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	26, 32, 33, 34, 42
<u>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</u> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	16
<u>Hardgrove v. Bowman</u> , 10 Wn.2d 136, 116 P.2d 336 (1941).....	46
<u>Hubble v. Ward</u> , 40 Wn.2d 779, 246 P.2d 468 (1952).....	18

<u>In re Sego,</u> 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1971).....	16, 24
<u>Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Faulkner,</u> 191 Wash. 549, 71 P.2d 382 (1937).....	31
<u>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.,</u> 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004).....	15, 29
<u>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy,</u> 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	16
<u>Lynch v. Higley,</u> 8 Wn. App. 903, 510 P.2d 663 (1973).....	33
<u>Mason v. Mortgage America Inc.,</u> 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	39, 40
<u>McCausland v. Bankers Life Ins. Co.,</u> 110 Wn.2d 716, 757 P.2d 941 (1988).....	20
<u>McDonald v. Hayner,</u> 43 Wn. App. 81, 715 P.2d 519 (1986).....	45
<u>McFerran v. Heroux,</u> 44 Wn.2d 631, 269 P.2d 815 (1954).....	18, 19, 40
<u>Pacific Northwest Group A v. Pizza Blends, Inc.,</u> 90 Wn. App. 273 951 P.2d 826 (1998).....	31
<u>Richardson v. Danson,</u> 44 Wn.2d 760, 270 P.2d 802 (1954).....	21
<u>State ex. rel. Carroll v. Junker,</u> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	17
<u>State v. Majors,</u> 82 Wn. App. 843, 919 P.2d 1258 (1996).....	17, 43

<u>State v. Melton</u> , 63 Wn. App. 63, 817 P.2d 413 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1016, 827 P.2d 1011 (1992).....	17
<u>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corp.</u> , 118 Wn.2d 512, 826 P.2d 664 (1992).....	25
<u>Tanner Elec. Coop. v. Puget Sound Power & Light</u> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	25
<u>West Coast Stationery v. Kennewick</u> , 39 Wn. App. 466, 694 P.2d 1101 (1988).....	44

Cases – Other Jurisdictions

<u>Cardinal Development Co. v. Stanley Const. Co., Inc.</u> , 497 S.E.2d 847 (Va. 1998).....	26
---	----

Statutes

RCW 25.15	38
RCW 25.15.155(2).....	36, 38
RCW 26.16.030(3).....	19
RCW 64.04.010	18, 19

Rules

CR 41(b)(3).....	5
RAP 9.6(a)	5

Other

6A <u>Wash. Prac.</u> , Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 301.07.....	26
18 <u>Wash. Prac.</u> , Real Estate § 17.7	20
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> (1981), § 373	41
